

To Be Argued By:
Andrew R. Borelli
Time Requested: 15 Minutes

Onondaga County Clerk's Index No. 004977/2021

New York Supreme Court

APPELLATE DIVISION — FOURTH DEPARTMENT



In the Matter of the Application of

JUN WANG, M.D.,

Petitioner-Appellant,

For a Judgment Pursuant to CPLR Article 78
and CPLR Section 3001

against

LETITIA JAMES, ATTORNEY GENERAL
OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,

Respondent-Respondent.

Docket No.
CA 21-01301

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER-APPELLANT

GALE GALE & HUNT, LLC
Attorneys for Petitioner-Appellant
P. O. Box 6527
Syracuse, New York 13217
315-637-3663
aborelli@gghlawoffice.com

Of Counsel:

Andrew R. Borelli

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
QUESTION PRESENTED	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE TRIAL COURT’S DECISION AND ORDER DENYING DR. WANG’S PETITION IN ITS ENTIRETY IS A FINAL JUDGMENT THAT IS APPEALABLE AS OF RIGHT.....	6
II. DR. WANG IS ENTITLED TO DEFENSE AND INDEMNIFICATION BY THE STATE UNDER CORRECTION LAW § 24-a BECAUSE A CONTRACTUAL RELATIONSHIP IS NOT A PREREQUISITE TO OBTAIN SUCH PROTECTIONS BASED ON THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE STATUTE	9
A. The plain language of Correction Law § 24-a demonstrates that Dr. Wang is entitled to defense and indemnification from the State	11
B. The State’s determination denying a defense and indemnification for Dr. Wang is not entitled to deference	15
CONCLUSION.....	19
PRINTING SPECIFICATIONS STATEMENT	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>American Tel. & Tel. Co. v. State Tax Com'n</i> , 61 NY2d 393 [1984]	15
<i>Anonymous v. Molik</i> , 32 NY3d 30 [2018]	10
<i>Ball v. City of Syracuse</i> , 60 AD3d 1312 [4th Dept 2009], <i>rearg denied</i> 63 AD3d 1671 [4th Dept 2009], <i>lv dismissed</i> 13 NY3d 823 [2009]	8
<i>Carcone v. City of Utica</i> , 185 AD3d 1476 [4th Dept 2020]	6, 8
<i>Cor Van Rensselaer Street Co. III, Inc. v.</i> <i>New York State Urban Dev. Corp.</i> , 197 AD3d 976 [4th Dept 2021]	8
<i>CRP/Extell Parcel I, L.P. v. Cuomo</i> , 101 AD3d 473 [1st Dept 2012]	10
<i>Custom Topsoil Inc. v. City of Buffalo</i> , 63 AD3d 1511 [4th Dept 2009]	8
<i>Fludd v. Kirkpatrick</i> , 93 AD3d 1204 [4th Dept 2012], <i>lv denied</i> 19 NY3d 807 [2012]	7
<i>Harrington v. City of Oswego</i> , 188 AD3d 1683 [4th Dept 2020]	7
<i>Kaufman v. Spitzer</i> , 2007 NY Slip Op 31095[U] [Sup Ct, Suffolk County 2007]	16
<i>Madison Park Owner LLC v. Schneiderman</i> , 93 AD3d 555 [1st Dept 2012]	10

<i>Matter of Batti v. Town of Austerlitz,</i> 71 AD3d 1260 [3d Dept 2010]	15
<i>Matter of Green v. Monroe County Child Support Enforcement Unit,</i> 111 AD3d 1446 [4th Dept 2013]	8
<i>Matter of New York State Superfund Coalition, Inc. v. New York State Dept. of Env'tl. Conservation,</i> 18 NY3d 289 [2011]	15
<i>Matter of O'Brien v. Spitzer,</i> 7 NY3d 239 [2006]	15, 16
<i>Matter of Walker v. State Univ. of N.Y.,</i> 19 AD3d 1058 [4th Dept 2005], <i>lv denied</i> 5 NY3d 713 [2005].....	9
<i>Patrolmen's Benevolent Assn. of City of NY v. City of New York,</i> 41 NY2d 205 [1976]	10
<i>Peckham v. Calogero,</i> 12 NY3d 424 [2009]	10
<i>Roesch v. State,</i> 187 AD3d 1651 [4th Dept 2020]	7
<i>Ward v. City of Long Beach,</i> 20 NY3d 1042 [2013]	10

Statutes

Correction Law § 24-a	1, 2, 3, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18
CPLR § 5701 [a] [1].....	6
CPLR § 5701 [b] [1]	6
CPLR § 7803 [3].....	9
CPLR § 7806.....	6, 7

CPLR Article 78.....	3, 6, 7, 8, 9
New York State Education Law Article 131	11
POL § 17	2, 3, 11, 16
POL § 17 (1) (a).....	12
POL § 17 (2) (a).....	10
POL § 17 (3) (a).....	10
Other Authorities	
1980 NY Op Atty Gen 40	17, 18
